



SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC.
(formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC. (formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position as at

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

		June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Assets	Note		
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 5,150	\$ 8,336
Accounts receivable	4	15,708	14,313
Inventories	5	18,389	13,851
Prepaid expenses and other receivables		909	1,272
Income tax assets		280	-
Derivative assets and hedged firm commitments	6, 21	960	1,497
Total current assets		41,396	39,269
Non-current assets			
Receivables	4	231	235
Property, plant and equipment	7	82,846	46,035
Intangible assets		1,036	1,167
Deferred tax assets		318	175
Derivative assets	6, 21	4	-
Total non-current assets		84,435	47,612
Total assets		\$ 125,831	\$ 86,881
Liabilities and shareholders' equity			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable		\$ 8,468	\$ 6,558
Accrued liabilities		6,915	3,397
Income tax payable		-	783
Other liabilities	9	687	473
Dividend payable	14, 23	566	566
Lease liabilities	10	1,674	-
Derivative liabilities and hedged firm commitments	6, 21	342	2,064
Total current liabilities		18,652	13,841
Non-current liabilities			
Other liabilities	9	219	105
Construction loan	11	16,660	9,400
Convertible debenture	12	12,312	12,082
Lease liabilities	10	24,066	-
Asset retirement obligation		802	802
Deferred tax liabilities		2,676	1,243
Derivative liabilities	6, 12, 21	2,642	3,652
Total non-current liabilities		59,377	27,284
Total liabilities		78,029	41,125
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	13	\$ 43,591	\$ 43,591
Retained earnings		4,734	4,523
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(765)	(2,512)
Share-based compensation reserve		242	154
Total equity		47,802	45,756
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		\$ 125,831	\$ 86,881

Commitments (Note 22)

Subsequent event (Note 23)

Approved on behalf of the Board

(signed) "**David Rowntree**", Director

(signed) "**Frank Dennis**", Director

– The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. –

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC. (formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Income

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

For the	Note	3 months ended June 30, 2019	3 months ended June 30, 2018	6 months ended June 30, 2019	6 months ended June 30, 2018
Revenue	15, 19	\$ 24,392	\$ 22,658	\$ 48,562	\$ 43,873
Cost of sales		(20,286)	(18,706)	(40,911)	(37,080)
Gross profit		4,106	3,952	7,651	6,793
Operating expenses					
Administration expenses		(1,912)	(1,445)	(3,634)	(2,964)
Sales and marketing expenses		(822)	(935)	(1,658)	(1,688)
Occupancy expenses		(16)	(44)	(27)	(58)
Total operating expenses		(2,750)	(2,424)	(5,319)	(4,710)
Operating income		1,356	1,528	2,332	2,083
Non-operating or other					
Gain (loss) on risk management activities		682	62	1,215	(23)
Gain (loss) on fair value on embedded option	12	156	426	(572)	883
Finance income		115	97	269	248
Finance expense		(698)	(365)	(1,298)	(722)
Gain (loss) on foreign exchange		114	(223)	(176)	(235)
Total non-operating or other		369	(3)	(562)	151
Income before tax		1,725	1,525	1,770	2,234
Income tax expense		(372)	(231)	(426)	(453)
Net income		\$ 1,353	\$ 1,294	\$ 1,344	\$ 1,781
Basic earnings per share	18	\$ 0.15	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.15	\$ 0.20
Diluted earnings per share	18	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.15	\$ 0.13

– The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. –

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC. (formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) and Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the	3 months ended		3 months ended		6 months ended		6 months ended	
	June 30, 2019		June 30, 2018		June 30, 2019		June 30, 2018	
Net income	\$	1,353	\$	1,294	\$	1,344	\$	1,781
Other comprehensive income, net of tax								
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to income:								
Unrealized gain (loss)								
Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges - currency risk hedges on US\$ future revenue		599		(1,114)		2,150		(2,034)
Items reclassified to income:								
Realized loss (gain)								
Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges								
- currency risk hedges on US\$ future revenue, recognized in revenue		175		(240)		266		(543)
Other comprehensive income (loss) related to hedging activities		774		(1,354)		2,416		(2,577)
Tax (expense) recovery on other comprehensive income relating to hedging activities		(209)		365		(652)		696
Cumulative translation adjustment		(20)		2		(17)		5
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		545		(987)		1,747		(1,876)
Net income and other comprehensive income (loss)	\$	1,898	\$	307	\$	3,091	\$	(95)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

Note	Share capital		Share-based compensation reserve	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Retained earnings	Total equity
	Shares	Amount				
Balance at December 31, 2017	9,038,862	\$ 43,496	\$ 140	\$ 1,485	\$ 2,257	\$ 47,378
Shares issued for restricted share units	22,348	95	(95)	-	-	-
Share-based compensation	-	-	47	-	-	47
Dividends 14	-	-	-	-	(1,131)	(1,131)
Net income and other comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	-	(1,876)	1,781	(95)
Balance at June 30, 2018	9,061,210	\$ 43,591	\$ 92	\$ (391)	\$ 2,907	\$ 46,199
Balance at December 31, 2018	9,061,210	43,591	154	(2,512)	4,523	45,756
Share-based compensation	-	-	88	-	-	88
Dividends 14	-	-	-	-	(1,133)	(1,133)
Net income and other comprehensive income	-	-	-	1,747	1,344	3,091
Balance at June 30, 2019	9,061,210	\$ 43,591	\$ 242	\$ (765)	\$ 4,734	\$ 47,802

– The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. –

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC. (formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

For the	Note	3 months ended	3 months ended	6 months ended	6 months ended
		June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018
Operating activities					
Net income		\$ 1,353	\$ 1,294	\$ 1,344	\$ 1,781
Items not affecting cash:					
Depreciation and amortization		1,115	418	1,979	850
Share-based compensation expense		148	47	421	166
Unrealized gain on risk management activities		(204)	(182)	(538)	(96)
Unrealized loss (gain) on fair value adjustment of embedded option		(156)	(426)	572	(883)
Finance income		(115)	(97)	(269)	(248)
Finance expense		698	365	1,298	723
Income taxes expense		372	231	426	453
		3,211	1,650	5,233	2,746
Change in non-cash working capital relating to operating activities	20	(777)	(1,651)	(3,166)	(2,941)
Net cash generated from (used in) operations		2,434	(1)	2,067	(195)
Interest received		114	119	269	305
Interest paid		(578)	(261)	(1,066)	(519)
Income taxes paid		(52)	(35)	(851)	(454)
Net cash generated from (used in) operating activities		1,918	(178)	419	(863)
Investing activities					
Proceeds from short-term investments		-	-	-	7,067
Interest paid on investing activities		(157)	-	(247)	-
Additions to plant and equipment		(5,857)	(4,050)	(8,713)	(7,317)
Net cash used in investing activities		(6,014)	(4,050)	(8,960)	(250)
Financing activities					
Dividends paid		(566)	(565)	(1,133)	(1,130)
Payment of lease liabilities	10	(265)	-	(772)	-
Proceeds from construction loan		4,560	-	7,260	-
Net cash generated from (used in) financing activities		3,729	(565)	5,355	(1,130)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(367)	(4,793)	(3,186)	(2,243)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period		5,517	12,036	8,336	9,486
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period		\$ 5,150	\$ 7,243	\$ 5,150	\$ 7,243

– The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. –

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC. (formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

1. NATURE OF BUSINESS

Swiss Water Decaffeinated Coffee Inc., (“Swiss Water” or the “Company”), formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc., is an entity incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act (“CBCA”). The common shares of the Company are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol ‘SWP’, formerly ‘TPK’. The Company’s head office is located at 3131 Lake City Way, Burnaby, British Columbia, V5A 3A3, Canada.

On September 28, 2018, Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc. amalgamated with its 100% owned subsidiary Swiss Water Decaffeinated Coffee Company Inc. As a result of the amalgamation Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc. remained as the successor entity and concurrently the Company changed its name to Swiss Water Decaffeinated Coffee Inc.

Swiss Water is primarily involved in the decaffeination of green coffee without the use of chemicals by employing the proprietary SWISS WATER® Process. The Company leverages science-based systems and quality controls to produce coffee that is 99.9% caffeine free.

Swiss Water owns all of the interests of Seaforth Supply Chain Solutions Inc. (“Seaforth”), which is incorporated under CBCA and operates in Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada; Swiss Water Decaffeinated Coffee USA, Inc. (“SWUS”), an entity registered in Washington State, USA, and; Swiss Water Decaffeinated Coffee Europe SARL (“SWEU”), an entity registered in Bordeaux, France.

Seaforth provides a complete range of green coffee handling and storage services, while SWUS and SWEU act as marketing and sales companies and they do not have significant assets.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The Company’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2019 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards 34 – Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). Accordingly, certain disclosures included in the annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the IASB have been condensed or omitted. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

The accounting policies applied in the preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018, except for those policies disclosed below.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars. Except for per share amounts, all amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated. References to US\$ are to United States dollars.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2019 were approved for issuance by the Company’s Directors on August 6, 2019. There were no significant non-adjusting events that occurred between the reporting date and the date of authorization except as disclosed in Note 23.

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC. (formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

2.1 New and amended standards adopted by the Company

The following amendments to accounting standards became effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Of those standards, IFRS 16 *Leases* has a material impact on the Company's condensed interim financial statements.

Adoption of IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 introduces a single, on-balance sheet accounting model for lessees that is similar to the former finance lease accounting, with limited exceptions for short-term leases or leases of low-value assets. Lessees recognize a right-of-use asset representing its rights to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments. IFRS 16 replaces existing leases guidance, including *IAS 17, Leases*, *IFRIC 4: Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease*, *SIC-15: Operating Leases – Incentives* and *SIC-27: Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease*.

As a lessee, the Company can choose to apply IFRS 16 using either a full retrospective or a modified retrospective approach. Effective January 1, 2019, the Company applied IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach, the simplified transition approach, without restating comparative amounts for the year 2018, prior to the first adoption. The right-of-use assets and liabilities for property and equipment leases are measured on transition as if the new rules had always been applied. The expedients used were: not separating non-lease components, excluding short-term leases, and not re-assessing contracts at inception, but rather just applying IFRS 16 to operating leases as at December 31, 2018. At the time of adoption, as at January 1, 2019, the Company recognized \$19.1 million in new right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for its office, warehouse and equipment leases.

Management judgement and estimates over leases

The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires that the Company's management makes assumptions and estimates on the classification of leases. When assessing the classification of a lease agreement, certain estimates and assumptions need to be made and applied, which include, but are not limited to, the determination of the expected lease term and minimum lease payments, implicit borrowing rate, the assessment of the likelihood of exercising options, and estimation of the fair value of the lease property at lease inception.

Lease policy applicable from January 1, 2019

At the inception of a lease contract, the Company assesses whether the contract is or contains a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys that right of control of the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company assesses whether: (i) the contract involves the use of an identified asset; (ii) the Company has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of the asset throughout the period, and; (iii) the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset. The Company has determined that contracts for its offices, warehouses, and select equipment contain a lease.

At inception or on a reassessment of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of their relative stand-alone prices. However, for the leases of land and buildings, the Company has elected not to separate non-lease components and account for the lease and non-lease components as a single lease component.

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC. (formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

The Company presents right-of-use assets in Property, plant and equipment and related liabilities in Lease liabilities.

The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term plus expected renewal options which are available to the Company. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property, plant and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is reduced by impairment losses, if any identified, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise of: (i) fixed payments; (ii) variable lease payments that depend on an index rate, initially measured using the index as at the commencement date; (iii) amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, and : (iv) the exercise price under purchase option that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments in an optional renewal period if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Company is reasonably certain not to terminate early.

The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases of machinery that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognizes these lease payments as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The Company recognizes a depreciation charge for right-of-use assets and interest expense on lease liabilities in the consolidated income statement.

On the statement of cash flows, the Company includes repayments of the principal portion of the lease liabilities under financing activities whereas before the implementation of IFRS 16 they were included in cash flows from operations. The interest portion of the lease continues to be classified within cash flows from operating activities. Lease payments for short-term leases, lease payment for leases of low-value

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC. (formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

assets that are not included in the measurement of the lease liability are classified as cash flows from operating activities.

Lease policy applicable before January 1, 2019

The comparative information for leases is prepared based on the accounting policies that the Company had applied under IAS 17 and IFRIC 4. The office, warehouse and equipment leases were classified as operating leases and were not recognized in the Company's statement of financial position. Prior to the adoption IFRS 16, the Company recognized operating lease expense, in the statement of income, on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

Other new and amended standards

The adoption of these revised standards by the Company did not have a material impact on its condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

- Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2015–2017 Cycle: *IFRS 3 Business Combinations*; *IFRS 9: Financial Instruments*: prepayment features with negative compensation; *IFRS 11: Joint arrangement*; *IAS 12: Income taxes*: amendments related to recognition of current and deferred tax related to dividends; *IAS 19: Employee Benefits*: amendments to plan amendment, curtailment or settlement; *IAS 23: Borrowing costs*: amendments related to recognition of borrowing costs eligible for capitalization; *IFRIC 23: Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments*: clarifies the application of recognition and measurement required per *IAS 12: Income taxes*, where there is uncertainty over income taxes; *IFRS 10: Consolidated Financial Statements* and *IAS 28: Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures*.

3. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain the future development of the business. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. The Company considers its capital structure to include shareholders' equity and indebtedness. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may from time to time issue common shares, issue additional debt, adjust its capital spending, modify its dividend policy, and/or dispose of certain assets to manage current and projected debt levels.

The Company manages its capital in order to meet its growth objectives while continuing to pay quarterly dividends to its shareholders. The dividend policy of Swiss Water is subject to the discretion of the Board of Directors, which reviews the level of dividends periodically on the basis of a number of factors including Swiss Water's financial performance, future prospects, and the capital requirements of the business. Quarterly dividends are paid on a level basis in order to smooth out normal seasonal fluctuations that occur over the course of a year.

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018 are recorded net of expected credit losses of nil. Non-current accounts receivable includes a \$0.1 million balance due from a related party.

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC. (formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

5. INVENTORIES

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, the cost of inventories recognized in cost of sales was \$19.0 million (2018: \$16.8 million) and \$38.4 million (2018: \$33.8 million). The hedge accounting component represents the derivative adjustment related to designated hedges for inventory on hand as at each period.

	June 30, 2019		December 31, 2018	
Raw materials	\$	11,414	\$	6,718
Finished goods		5,933		7,252
Carbon		339		360
Packaging		149		109
Hedge accounting component		554		(588)
	\$	18,389	\$	13,851

6. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company's derivative financial instruments, asset (liability), were carried at fair value through profit or loss as follows:

	June 30, 2019		December 31, 2018	
Coffee futures contracts, net	\$	395	\$	495
US Dollar forward contracts, current		(169)		(193)
US Dollar forward contracts, long-term		(145)		(300)
Derivative financial liability, convertible debenture		(1,482)		(910)
	\$	(1,401)	\$	(908)

The Company's derivative financial instruments were carried at fair value through other comprehensive income as follows:

	June 30, 2019		December 31, 2018	
US Dollar forward contracts, current	\$	(68)	\$	(876)
US Dollar forward contracts, long-term		(1,011)		(2,442)
	\$	(1,079)	\$	(3,318)

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Property, plant and equipment comprise owned and leased right-of-use assets.

	June 30, 2019		December 31, 2018	
Property, plant and equipment	\$	57,208	\$	46,035
Right-of-use assets		25,638		-
	\$	82,846	\$	46,035

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC. (formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

7.1 Property, plant and equipment

For the three months ended June 30, 2019, depreciation expense of \$0.35 million (2018: \$0.32 million) was charged to cost of sales and \$0.03 million (2018: \$0.03 million) was included in administrative expenses.

For the six months ended June 30, 2019, depreciation expense of \$0.67 million (2018: \$0.65 million) was charged to cost of sales and \$0.07 million (2018: \$0.07 million) was included in administrative expenses. There was no impairment loss recognized for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2019 (2018: Nil).

	Machinery and equipment	Leasehold improvement	Computer equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Construction in progress	Total
Cost						
Balance at January 1, 2019	\$ 34,025	\$ 5,127	\$ 1,285	\$ 196	\$ 34,329	\$ 74,962
Additions	44	59	-	2	11,818	11,923
Disposals	(14)	(51)	-	(20)	-	(85)
Transfers	461	-	12	-	(473)	-
Balance at June 30, 2019	\$ 34,516	\$ 5,135	\$ 1,297	\$ 178	\$ 45,674	\$ 86,800
Accumulated depreciation						
Balance at January 1, 2019	\$ (23,981)	\$ (3,791)	\$ (999)	\$ (156)	\$ -	\$ (28,927)
Depreciation	(516)	(154)	(67)	(5)	-	(742)
Disposals	7	50	-	20	-	77
Balance at June 30, 2019	\$ (24,490)	\$ (3,895)	\$ (1,066)	\$ (141)	\$ -	\$ (29,592)
Balance at June 30, 2019	\$ 10,026	\$ 1,240	\$ 231	\$ 37	\$ 45,674	\$ 57,208
	Machinery and equipment	Leasehold improvement	Computer equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Construction in progress	Total
Cost						
Balance at January 1, 2018	\$ 33,744	\$ 5,113	\$ 1,204	\$ 189	\$ 10,660	\$ 50,910
Additions	108	22	38	7	23,948	24,123
Disposals	(61)	(8)	(2)	-	-	(71)
Transfers	234	-	45	-	(279)	-
Balance at December 31, 2018	\$ 34,025	\$ 5,127	\$ 1,285	\$ 196	\$ 34,329	\$ 74,962
Accumulated depreciation						
Balance at January 1, 2018	\$ (23,061)	\$ (3,501)	\$ (862)	\$ (145)	\$ -	\$ (27,569)
Depreciation	(981)	(298)	(139)	(11)	-	(1,429)
Disposals	61	8	2	-	-	71
Balance at December 31, 2018	\$ (23,981)	\$ (3,791)	\$ (999)	\$ (156)	\$ -	\$ (28,927)
Balance at December 31, 2018	\$ 10,044	\$ 1,336	\$ 286	\$ 40	\$ 34,329	\$ 46,035

7.2 Right-of-use assets

The Company has adopted IFRS 16 retrospectively from January 1, 2019, but has not restated comparatives for the 2018 reporting period, as permitted under the specific transitional provisions in the standard. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new leasing rules are therefore recognized in the opening balance sheet on January 1, 2019. The right-of-use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognized in the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2018. There

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC. (formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

	Equipment		Property		Total
Cost					
Balance at January 1, 2019	\$	110	\$	19,023	\$ 19,133
Additions		-		7,615	7,615
Disposals				(235)	(235)
Balance at June 30, 2019	\$	110	\$	26,403	\$ 26,513
Accumulated depreciation					
Balance at January 1, 2019	\$	-	\$	-	-
Depreciation		(13)		(1,097)	(1,110)
Disposals				235	235
Balance at June 30, 2019	\$	(13)	\$	(862)	\$ (875)
Balance at June 30, 2019	\$	97	\$	25,541	\$ 25,638

For the three months ended June 30, 2019, depreciation expense of \$0.63 million (2018: Nil) was charged to cost of sales and \$0.04 million (2018: Nil) was included in administrative expenses.

For the six months ended June 30, 2019, depreciation expense of \$1.05 million (2018: Nil) was charged to cost of sales and \$0.06 million (2018: Nil) was included in administrative expenses.

There was no impairment loss recognized for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2019 (2018: Nil).

8. CREDIT FACILITIES

The Company had no outstanding credit facility debt as at June 30, 2019 or December 31, 2018. As at June 30, 2019, the Company was in compliance with its debt covenants.

9. OTHER LIABILITIES

Other liabilities balances represent the fair value of the deferred share units ("DSUs") and the cash-settled portion of the restricted share units ("RSUs") outstanding as follows:

	June 30, 2019		December 31, 2018	
Other liabilities, current	\$	687	\$	473
Other liabilities, non-current		219		105
	\$	906	\$	578

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC. (formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

10. LEASE LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities are as follows:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Lease liability, current	\$ 1,674	\$ -
Lease liability, non-current	24,066	-
	\$ 25,740	\$ -

The Company leases the following offices, warehouses and equipment:

- On August 26, 2016, Swiss Water signed a lease agreement for a build-to-suit production facility. The lease has an initial term of five years and can be renewed at the Company's option in five-year increments up to a total of 30 years. The lease commenced in July 2018. Under the lease, the Company has multiple options to buy-out the lease starting at the end of the second five-year term. The buy-out value will be equal to the fair market value of the property as determined by an appraisal process, subject to specified maximum and minimum values.
- Swiss Water leases a sales office in France which expires in October 2027.
- On January 15, 2019, Seaforth entered into an agreement to lease a warehouse facility. The lease commenced on April 1, 2019 and expires in June 2027. The Company has two options to renew the lease for an additional term of five years each.
- Swiss Water leases a facility which houses its decaffeination plant and offices. The lease expires in May 2023. Beyond expiry in 2023, the landlord has to approve any subsequent renewal of the lease.
- Seaforth leases a truck. The lease expires in April 2023.
- Swiss Water Decaffeinated Coffee Company USA, Inc. leases a sales office in Seattle, Washington, which expires in March 2020.
- Seaforth leases warehouses in two locations for its primary operations. One of the leases expired in June 2019 and the other lease expires in November 2019.

Adjustments recognized on the adoption of IFRS 16

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Company recognized \$19.1 million in lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously been classified as operating leases under the principles of IAS 17 Leases. These liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments plus anticipated exercise of renewal options that are at the discretion of the Company, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate as of January 1, 2019. The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities at inception is 4.92%.

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC. (formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

A reconciliation between the amount of the lease liability recognized as at the date of initial application and operating lease commitments disclosed as at December 31, 2018 is as follows:

		Total
Operating lease commitments as at December 31, 2018	\$	8,451
Effect of discounts using incremental borrowing rates (4.55%-4.95%)		(10,010)
Extension and termination options reasonably certain to be exercised		20,692
Balance at initial application on January 1, 2019	\$	19,133

Amounts recognized in the statement of net income and statement of cash flows

Lease liabilities interest expense recognized in profit and loss and minimum lease payments recognized in the financing component of statement of cash flows are as follows:

		Total
Balance January 1, 2019	\$	19,133
Additions		7,615
Finance expense		551
Lease cash payments		(1,559)
Balance at June 30, 2019	\$	25,740

Minimum Lease payments

As at June 30, 2019, the minimum payments under leases liabilities are as follows:

		June 30, 2019
No later than 1 year	\$	2,904
Later than 1 year and no later than 5 years		9,587
Later than 5 years		3,787
	\$	16,278

11. CONSTRUCTION LOAN

Business Development Bank (BDC) Loan

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company entered into a term loan facility with the Business Development Bank of Canada ("Term Loan") of up to \$20.0 million. The purpose of the Term Loan is to assist in the financing of new equipment for the facility being built in Delta, British Columbia. The Term Loan bears interest at 4.95% per annum over twelve years with monthly principal repayment commencing on September 1, 2020. The Term Loan matures on August 1, 2032. Only interest will be paid on the outstanding balance on a monthly basis prior to September 1, 2020. The Term loan is secured by a general security agreement and a first security interest on all existing equipment and machinery plus new equipment and machinery financed with the Term Loan. Seaforth provided a guarantee for the Term Loan. As of June 30, 2019, the loan amount outstanding was \$16.7 million (2018: \$9.4 million) with interest accrued of \$0.06 million (2018: \$0.03 million).

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC. (formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

12. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURE

On October 11, 2016, the Company issued an unsecured subordinated convertible debenture for gross proceeds of \$15.0 million. The convertible debenture bears interest at a rate of 6.85% per annum to be paid quarterly in arrears and is due on October 11, 2023.

	June 30, 2019		December 31, 2018	
Balance, open	\$	12,082	\$	11,658
Interest charged		740		1,452
Interest paid		(510)		(1,028)
Balance, end	\$	12,312	\$	12,082

The Company uses the residual value method to allocate the fair value of the convertible debenture between the liability component and the derivative liability. Under this method, as at June 30, 2019, the derivative liabilities include the fair value of the derivative liability related to the convertible debenture in the amount of \$1.5 million (2018: \$0.9 million).

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, this revaluation resulted in a gain of \$0.2 million and a loss of \$0.6 million being recorded in the statement of income (2018: gain of \$0.4 million; gain of \$0.9 million).

	June 30, 2019		December 31, 2018	
Balance, open	\$	910	\$	2,709
Change in fair valuation of derivative embedded option		572		(1,799)
Balance, end	\$	1,482	\$	910

The fair value of the derivative liability was determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. The variables and assumptions used in computing the fair value are based on management's best estimate. The value varies with different variables of certain subjective assumptions. Inputs into the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model to determine the fair value of the conversion option were as follows:

	June 30, 2019		December 31, 2018	
Share price	\$	6.14	\$	4.97
Exercise price	\$	8.25	\$	8.25
Option life		4.29 years		4.78 years
Volatility		36%		37%
Risk-free interest rate		1.39%		1.88%
Dividend yield		4.07%		5.03%

13. SHARE CAPITAL

Swiss Water is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares. Each share is equally eligible to receive dividends when declared and represents one vote at meetings of shareholders.

As of June 30, 2019, there were 9,061,210 common shares issued and outstanding.

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC. (formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

Restricted share units

On June 19, 2019, Swiss Water shareholders approved an increase in the number of common shares available for issuance under the Restricted Share Unit Plan. The increase is from a maximum of 333,760 shares to a maximum of 815,509 shares.

The movement in RSUs for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and the year ended December 31, 2018 is as follows:

	Number of RSUs	Volume based weighted average share price	Average remaining vesting period (years)	Performance based
Balance at January 1, 2018	100,783	\$ 6.58	1.15	
RSUs granted	91,000	\$ 6.35	2.15	No
RSUs issued for dividends	4,891	\$ 6.08	1.75	No
RSUs cash-settled	(28,304)	\$ 7.04	-	
RSUs exercised	(22,348)	\$ 7.04	-	
RSUs forfeited	(23,288)	\$ 6.25	-	No
Balance at December 31, 2018	122,734	\$ 5.01	1.83	
Balance at January 1, 2019	122,734	\$ 5.01	1.83	
RSUs granted	98,000	\$ 6.74	2.65	No
RSUs issued for dividends	3,707	\$ 5.82	1.68	No
RSUs forfeited	(4,040)	\$ 6.32	-	No
Balance at June 30, 2019	220,401	\$ 6.11	1.91	

Deferred share units

The movement in DSUs for the six months ended June 30, 2019, and the year ended December 31, 2018, is as follows:

	Number of DSUs	Weighted average share price	Performance based
Balance at January 1, 2018	70,574	\$ 6.60	
DSUs issued	24,665	\$ 6.23	No
Balance at December 31, 2018	95,239	\$ 4.97	
Balance at January 1, 2019	95,239	\$ 4.97	
DSUs issued	16,677	\$ 5.45	No
Balance at June 30, 2019	111,916	\$ 6.17	

14. DIVIDENDS

For the six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company declared quarterly eligible dividends to shareholders totaling \$1.1 million or \$0.0625 per share (2018: \$1.1 million or \$0.0625 per share) of which, the second quarterly dividend in the amount of \$0.6 million was paid on July 15, 2019.

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC. (formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

15. REVENUE

Disaggregation of revenue

Revenue disaggregated by geographical markets is disclosed in Note 19. The Company also disaggregates revenue by major products and services: decaffeinated coffee sales, decaffeination services, and distribution with the following results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019:

	3 months ended June 30, 2019	3 months ended June 30, 2018	6 months ended June 30, 2019	6 months ended June 30, 2018
Decaffeinated coffee sales	\$ 20,670	\$ 19,992	\$ 41,427	\$ 39,153
Decaffeination services	1,826	1,279	3,398	2,087
Distribution	1,896	1,387	3,737	2,633
	\$ 24,392	\$ 22,658	\$ 48,562	\$ 43,873

Contract balances

As at June 30, 2019 the accounts receivable balance of \$15.7 million (2018: \$14.3 million) consists of amounts due from customer contracts and reflects the Company's right to a consideration that is unconditional. The Company did not have other contract assets or liabilities from contracts with customers.

16. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSES

Expenses recognized for employee benefits are detailed below:

	3 months ended June 30, 2019	3 months ended June 30, 2018	6 months ended June 30, 2019	6 months ended June 30, 2018
Short-term benefits	\$ 2,462	\$ 2,220	\$ 4,845	\$ 4,063
Long-term benefits	141	50	414	174
Post-employment benefits	175	192	433	403
	\$ 2,778	\$ 2,462	\$ 5,692	\$ 4,640

Short-term benefits comprise salaries, accrued bonuses, benefits and director fees. Long-term benefits comprise share-based compensation under the RSU Plan and the DSU Plan.

Post-employment benefits are contributions to employee retirement accounts, as well as statutory remittances related to post-employment benefits. These are recognized as an expense when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions.

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company's related parties include its subsidiaries, key management personnel and a company related to a director. Details of transactions between the Company and related parties (other than its subsidiaries identified in the Nature of Business note) are discussed below. All intercompany transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC. (formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

Compensation of Key Management Personnel

The remuneration of directors and key management personnel for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2019 is as follows:

	3 months ended June 30, 2019	3 months ended June 30, 2018	6 months ended June 30, 2019	6 months ended June 30, 2018
Short-term benefits	\$ 586	\$ 434	\$ 1,202	\$ 730
Long-term benefits	113	38	361	154
Post-employment benefits	15	18	40	43
	\$ 714	\$ 490	\$ 1,603	\$ 927

Trading transactions

During the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2019, the Company entered into the following transactions with a company that is related to a director:

	3 months ended June 30, 2019	3 months ended June 30, 2018	6 months ended June 30, 2019	6 months ended June 30, 2018
Sales	\$ 161	\$ 22	\$ 267	\$ 186
Purchases of raw materials	\$ 955	\$ 1,777	\$ 1,675	\$ 3,738

As at the balance sheet date, the Company had the following balances receivable from and payable to a company that is related to a director:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Accounts receivable	\$ 28	\$ 5
Accounts payable	\$ 257	\$ 310

These transactions were in the normal course of operations and were measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, which was established and agreed to by both parties.

18. BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE ("EPS")

	3 months ended June 30, 2019	3 months ended June 30, 2018	6 months ended June 30, 2019	6 months ended June 30, 2018
Basic EPS				
Net income attributable to shareholders	\$ 1,353	\$ 1,294	\$ 1,344	\$ 1,781
Weighted average number of shares	9,061,210	9,061,210	9,061,210	9,055,037
Basic EPS	\$ 0.15	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.15	\$ 0.20
Diluted EPS				
Net income attributable to shareholders	\$ 1,353	\$ 1,294	\$ 1,344	\$ 1,781
Interest on convertible debenture	273	263	-	524
Gain on fair value adjustment of embedded option	(157)	(426)	-	(883)
Net income after effect of diluted securities	\$ 1,469	\$ 1,131	\$ 1,344	\$ 1,422
Weighted average number of shares - basic	9,061,210	9,061,210	9,061,210	9,055,037
Effect of diluted securities: convertible debenture	1,818,182	1,818,182	-	1,818,182
Weighted average number of shares - diluted	10,879,392	10,879,392	9,061,210	10,873,219
Diluted EPS	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.15	\$ 0.13

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC. (formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

The following potential common shares are anti-dilutive in one or more periods and are therefore excluded from the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the purposes of calculating the diluted earnings per share for such periods:

	3 months ended June 30, 2019	3 months ended June 30, 2018	6 months ended June 30, 2019	6 months ended June 30, 2018
Weighted average number of RSUs granted	170,100	91,915	143,144	92,851
Convertible debenture	-	-	1,818,182	-

19. SEGMENT REPORTING

The Company's sales are primarily generated by the decaffeination of green coffee segment and in three geographic areas: Canada, the United States and other international markets. The Company's revenue from external customers and its non-current assets (not including deferred tax assets), by location, are detailed below.

Revenues

	3 months ended June 30, 2019	3 months ended June 30, 2018	6 months ended June 30, 2019	6 months ended June 30, 2018
Canada	\$ 8,007	\$ 7,730	\$ 16,876	\$ 15,117
United States	11,572	11,761	23,065	22,945
International and other	4,813	3,167	8,621	5,811
	\$ 24,392	\$ 22,658	\$ 48,562	\$ 43,873

Non-Current Assets (excluding deferred tax assets)

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Canada	\$ 83,777	\$ 47,334
United States	112	103
Europe	228	-
	\$ 84,117	\$ 47,437

20. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Changes in non-cash working capital are as follows:

	3 months ended June 30, 2019	3 months ended June 30, 2018	6 months ended June 30, 2019	6 months ended June 30, 2018
Accounts receivable	\$ (689)	\$ (2,380)	\$ (1,395)	\$ (2,193)
Inventories	1,058	88	962	(393)
Other assets and liabilities	98	(34)	332	(39)
Prepaid expenses and other receivables	(3)	(201)	364	105
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(383)	1,238	(2,470)	385
Derivative assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss	(858)	(362)	(959)	(806)
	\$ (777)	\$ (1,651)	\$ (3,166)	\$ (2,941)

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC. (formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

As at June 30, 2019, \$4.4 million (December 2018: Nil) in additions to inventories were accrued in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. These are non-cash working capital items that did not require the use of cash or cash equivalents.

As at June 30, 2019, \$6.8 million (December 2018: \$3.7 million) in additions to construction in progress were accrued in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. These are operating and investing transactions which did not require the use of the Company's cash or cash equivalents.

During the six month period ended June 30, 2019, no additions to construction in progress (June 2018: \$2.5 million of additions) was funded with a construction loan that was due to the landlord. These are investing and financing transactions which did not require the use of the Company's cash or cash equivalents.

During the six month period ended June 30, 2019, the Company capitalized \$0.2 million (June 2018: nil) of interest payments on construction loan in construction in progress.

Lease payments for a short-term lease not included in the measurement of the lease liability are classified as cash flows from operating activities. The Company has classified the principal portion of lease payments within financing activities and interest portion within operating activities.

21. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of commodity prices and foreign exchange rates and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance and cash flows. The Company uses derivative financial instruments to hedge these risk exposures. In addition, the Company monitors other financial risks on a regular basis.

Risk management is carried out under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The Company's exposure to and management of financial risks is discussed in more detail below.

21.1 Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk is the risk that the fair value of inventory will fluctuate as a result of changes in commodity prices. The Company utilizes futures contracts to manage its commodity price exposure. The Company buys and sells futures contracts for coffee on the Intercontinental Exchange in order to offset its inventory position and fix the input cost of green coffee. As at June 30, 2019, the Company had futures contracts to buy 0.3 million lbs of green coffee with a notional value of US\$0.3 million, and contracts to sell 3.5 million lbs of green coffee with a notional value of US\$3.8 million. The furthest contract matures in March 2020 (December 31, 2018: buy 4.5 million lbs of green coffee with a notional value of US\$4.7 million, and contracts to sell 4.7 million lbs of green coffee with a notional value of US\$4.7 million).

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC. (formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

The following tables provide a summary of commodity hedges designated as hedging instruments:

Carrying amount of hedging instruments	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Fair value hedge	Commodity price risk Coffee futures	Commodity price risk Coffee futures
Nominal amount of hedging instruments (in US\$'000)	\$ 3,458	\$ 10
Line item in the statement of financial position where hedging instrument is located		
Derivative Assets	\$ 395	\$ 495
Derivative Liabilities	-	-
Changes in fair value used for calculating hedge ineffectiveness	-	-
Accumulated amount of fair value hedge adjustment on hedged item included in the carrying amount of the hedged items	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Fair value hedge	Purchase commitments and coffee inventory	Purchase commitments and coffee inventory
Nominal amount of hedged item (in '000 lbs)	3,212	245
Line items in the statement of financial position where hedged item is located	Inventories & hedged firm commitments	Inventories & hedged firm commitments
Assets	\$ 887	\$ 614
Liabilities	-	791
Changes in fair value used for calculating hedge ineffectiveness	-	-

21.2 Foreign currency risk

The Company realizes a significant portion of its sales in US\$, and purchases green coffee in US\$ which is, in some cases, sold to customers in Canadian dollars. The Company enters into forward foreign currency contracts to manage its exposure to currency rate fluctuations and to minimize the effect of exchange rate fluctuations on business decisions. These contracts relate to the Company's future net cash flows in US\$ from sales. In addition, the Company enters into forward contracts to buy US\$ for coffee that it resells in Canadian dollars.

As at June 30, 2019, the Company had forward currency contracts to buy US\$5.8 million and sell US\$62.1 million (December 31, 2018: buy US\$6.6 million and sell US\$65.0million) from July 2019 through to April 2023 at various Canadian exchange rates ranging from \$1.2147 to \$1.3527.

The following tables provide a summary of amounts related to foreign currency forward contracts designated as hedging instruments. Not included in tables below are fair value changes for swap contracts, as these are not designated hedge instruments.

Currency risk hedges on US\$ purchases

As at June 30, 2019, the Company designated as hedging instruments US\$5.8 million in forward contracts to buy US dollars, which relate to coffee purchases (2018: US\$6.6 million).

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC. (formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

Carrying amount of hedging instruments	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Fair value hedge	Foreign currency purchase forwards	Foreign currency purchase forwards
Nominal amount of hedging instruments (in US\$'000)	\$ 5,845	\$ 6,593
Line item in the statement of financial position where hedging instrument is located		
Derivative Assets	\$ -	\$ 385
Derivative Liabilities	154	-
Changes in fair value used for calculating hedge ineffectiveness	-	-
Accumulated amount of fair value hedge adjustment on hedged item included in the carrying amount of the hedged items	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Fair value hedge	Firm purchase commitments & inventories	Firm purchase commitments & inventories
Nominal amount of hedged item (in US\$'000)	\$ 5,845	\$ 6,593
Line item in the statement of financial position where hedged item is located	Inventories & hedged firm commitments	Inventories & hedged firm commitments
Assets	160	-
Liabilities	35	404
Changes in fair value used for calculating hedge ineffectiveness	-	-

Currency risk on hedge on US\$ future revenue:

As at June 30, 2019, the Company designated as hedging instruments US\$42.0 million in forward contracts to sell US dollars, which relate to highly probable forecasted sales revenue, (2018: US\$47.1 million).

Carrying amount of hedging instruments	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Cashflow hedge	Currency risk Foreign currency forwards	Currency risk Foreign currency forwards
Nominal amount of hedging instruments (in US\$'000)	\$ 41,960	\$ 47,111
Line items in the statement of financial position where hedging instrument is located		
Derivative Assets	42	4
Derivative Liabilities	1,455	3,322
Changes in fair value used for calculating hedge ineffectiveness	-	-
Accumulated amount of fair value hedge adjustment on hedged item included in the carrying amount of the hedged items	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Cashflow hedge	Currency risk Foreign currency forwards	Currency risk Foreign currency forwards
Nominal amount of hedged item (in US\$'000)	41,960	47,111
Line items in the statement of financial position where hedged item is located	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Accumulated other comprehensive income
Assets	n/a	n/a
Liabilities	n/a	n/a
Changes in fair value used for calculating hedge ineffectiveness	-	-
Cashflow hedge reserve	(1,080)	(3,496)

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC. (formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

21.3 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company believes that interest rate risk is low as all cash equivalents and short-term investments are made in fixed rate instruments. The Company does have some interest rate risk related to its credit facilities; however, the obligations are small enough that any exposure is not material at this time. There is no interest rate risk on the convertible debenture and construction loan as the interest rates are fixed.

21.4 Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk with respect to its cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and derivative financial instruments.

The Company does not have significant credit risk related to cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments as amounts are held with major financial institutions.

The Company follows a program of credit evaluations of customers and limits the amount of credit extended when deemed necessary. For the six month period ended June 30, 2019, revenues from three major customers of \$16.0 million (2018: \$16.2 million) represented 33% (2018: 37%) of total revenues for the period. These same three customers represented 39% of total accounts receivable as at June 30, 2019 (December 31, 2018: 43%).

The Company had 10% of its accounts receivable past due but not impaired as at June 30, 2019 (December 31, 2018: 19%). Of the past due accounts receivable, 85% are 1-30 days past due (December 31, 2018: 91%), while 15% are over 31 days past due (December 31, 2018: 9%).

The Company manages the credit risk related to its derivative financial instruments by entering into such contracts only with high credit quality institutions.

21.5 Liquidity risk

The Company has in place a planning and budgeting process to assist in determining the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis and its future plans. The Company ensures that there are sufficient committed financing facilities to meet its short-term business requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations, its existing bank indebtedness and additional borrowing capacity. The Company has maintained compliance with its banking covenants and remains able to satisfy its liabilities as they become due. Non-derivative financial liabilities are as follows:

	Carrying Amount		Contractual Cash Flows			
		June 30, 2019	2019	2020 to 2021	2022 to 2023	Thereafter
Accounts payable	\$	8,543	\$ 8,543	\$ -	\$ -	-
Other liabilities		906	687	219	-	-
Lease liabilities		25,740	1,614	5,414	5,385	24,655
Construction loan		16,660	-	1,851	2,777	12,032
Convertible debenture		12,312	-	-	15,000	-
Total	\$	64,161	\$ 10,844	\$ 7,484	\$ 23,162	\$ 36,687

SWISS WATER DECAFFEINATED COFFEE INC. (formerly Ten Peaks Coffee Company Inc.)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(Tabular amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

21.6 Fair value of financial instruments

Financial instruments that are measured at fair value are categorized as follows. During the period ended June 30, 2019, there were no transfers between level 1 and 2 instruments.

	June 30, 2019		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial assets					
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments	\$	5,150	\$ 5,150	\$ -	\$ -
Derivative assets		504	395	109	-
	\$	5,654	\$ 5,545	\$ 109	\$ -
Financial liabilities					
Derivative liabilities	\$	2,984	\$ -	\$ 2,984	\$ -
Other liabilities		906	-	906	-
	\$	3,890	\$ -	\$ 3,890	\$ -
	December 31, 2018		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial assets					
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments	\$	8,336	\$ 8,336	\$ -	\$ -
Derivative assets		883	495	388	-
	\$	9,219	\$ 8,831	\$ 388	\$ -
Financial liabilities					
Derivative liabilities	\$	5,109	\$ -	\$ 5,109	\$ -
Other liabilities		578	-	578	-
	\$	5,687	\$ -	\$ 5,687	\$ -

22. COMMITMENTS

In addition to lease liabilities, the Company has the following commitments:

The Company has provided a standby letter of credit in the amount of \$0.3 million as security to the landlord.

The Company has, in the normal course of business, entered into various contracts. As at June 30, 2019, these contracts related to the purchase of green coffee in the amount of \$30.5 million (December 31, 2018: \$37.6 million), and natural gas purchase commitments in the amount of \$0.2 million (December 31, 2018: \$0.1 million). Also, as at June 30, 2019 the Company's capital commitments for the new facility's plant and equipment were \$3.3 million. \$34.1 million of these contracts will become payable within twelve months from June 30, 2019.

23. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On July 15, 2019, the Company paid an eligible dividend in the amount of \$0.6 million (\$0.0625 per share) to shareholders of record on June 28, 2019.